
Bowmanville Cemetery- Section AA, Bowmanville, Ontario, Canada

Surname Given Name Stone Number
AALDERING Willie J. (EEUWES) 317
ADAMS Jean K. (MYCHALEWYCZ) 113
ADAMS Mabel Watt (KERR) 275
ADAMS Mary Ruth (COWLE) 25
AIDE Kerry (PLATT) 152
ALLEN - 39
ALLEN Margaret E. Scott 196
ALLEN Marvin J. 196
ALLEN Thomas David 166
ALLIN A. John (Jack) 305
ALLIN Elizabeth 305
ALLIN Florence M. (HOOPER) 351
ALLIN John 305
ALLIN M. Louise Cole 305
ALLISON Hazel Onetha Forde 62
ALLISON Hugh William 62
ALLISON Janine M. (COE) 62
ALLISON Judi 62
ALLISON Ken 62
ALLISON Winnifred M. 62
AMES Joan Verna Ruth 181
ANDERSON Arnold Carl 368
ANDERSON Collette J. (LANDON) 336
ANDERSON Verna M. Eaton 368
ANGI Benjamin 91
ANGI Betty J. Hatherly 91
ARMSTRONG Marlene H. (MILLER) 163
ARSENAULT Linda (BATTAMS) 76
ATKIN Joan Edith (CEISLIK) 222
AVERINEZ Mary (McGUIRE) 255
BAKER Kurt D.E. 284
BAMBROUGH Kenneth (Pte.) 271
BAMBROUGH Madeline Smith 271
BANDSTRA Betty 353
BANDSTRA Francine Rose 353
BANDSTRA Jim 353
BANNISTER Penny R. (MOORCROFT) 162
BANTING Elmer T. 372
BANTING Evelyn Rhind 372
BARRELL Bernice (WOOLNER) 75
BARROW Rosamond E. (LANGLEY) 22
BASTAS Dionisia 8
BASTAS Ioannis 8
BATE Audrey L. Grant 221
BATE Marjorie Lorraine 221
BATE Merridy Roberts 221
BATE Robert 221
BATTAMS Daniel George 76
BATTAMS Linda Arsenault 76
BEEMER Thirza P. (MacDOUGALL) 163
BELL Clarence 117
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BELL Louise Foley 117
BELLMAN George Edward 144
BELLMAN Jeanne Skelly 144
BENSON Alexandra 57
BENSON Paul Gregory 57
BENSON Tammy 57
BENSON William 57
BERNARD Patricia Aileen Schram (see Byam) 601
BESSETTE Cindy 98
BESSETTE Darlene 98
BESSETTE Patricia M. 98
BESSETTE Romeo J. 98
BESSETTE Terry 98
BLACK Sue- Lane A. Dezan 36
BLACK Timothy A. 36
BOCIAN Michael 171
BOCIAN Muriel Jean Living 171
BOERSMA Janna K. (WOUDSTRA) 363
BONNET Jean Pierre 188
BONSMA Andy 264
BONSMA Tina Rehoorn 264
BOSGRA Eadie Nydam 367
BOSGRA Egbert 367
BOTHWELL Holly 115
BOTHWELL Jane E. Noble 115
BOTHWELL Jean Jarvie 228
BOTHWELL Michael S. 115
BOTHWELL Robert A. 228
BOTTRELL Fernande J. St. Cyr 131
BOTTRELL James Francis 131
BOURDIGNON Ronald F. 250
BOWEN Frank Reginald 79
BOWEN Lou E. (HOAR) 308
BOWEN Nina Isobel Brown 79
BOWER Olive B. (LAZDINS) 189
BRAAKSMA Jacob 200
BRAAKSMA Julie Liem 200
BRADD Floyd William 210
BRADD Pansy Louise Hooper 210
BRADLEY Howard J. 297
BRADLEY Krista Dawn 297
BRADLEY Lorne H. 303
BRADLEY Margaret E. 303
BRADLEY Myrtle S. Page 297
BRANDT Irene Ethel Stokes 359
BRANDT William Samuel 359
BREEN David Joseph 19
BREEN Penny Jane Marie 19
BROOKES John 114
BROOKES Pauline 114
BROOKS Donald R. 164
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BROOKS Donna M. 164
BROOKS Doris M. 164
BROOKS Lenna M. (FROATS) 290
BROUGHAM Gregory 142
BROUGHAM Harold Joseph 142
BROUGHAM Joanne 142
BROUGHAM Norma 143
BROUGHTON Jason C. 139
BROUGHTON Mandy Irene Rose Parker 139
BROWN - 104
BROWN Christina 172
BROWN Evelyn M. Harrington 231
BROWN Gordon 231
BROWN Graydon 172
BROWN Leon K. 121
BROWN Nina Isobel (BOWEN) 79
BROWN Violette (WOODLOCK) 104
BROWNING Audrey Patricia (FAGAN) 60
BRUNT A. Arvilla (PARTRIDGE) 273
BRUNT Donna J. (JONES) 349
BRUTON Doris Queenie (HALL) 330
BUMA Judi Janssen 288
BUMA Peter 288
BURGESS Helene 31
BURKITT Ruby L. (CROSS) 226
BURNS Marjorie I. (SMITH) 356
BURNSIDE Valarie L. (SCHMIDT) 106
BURR Susan Lynn (McGILL) 348
BURRELL Susan Victoria 61
BYAM Grenville George (see Bernard) 60
CALHOUN Lora Lee 132
CALHOUN Miles Lee 132 ?
CAMERON Kaye M. (McQUEEN) 141
CAMPBELL Doris 267
CAMPBELL Margaret 267
CAMPBELL Sandra M. Porter 56
CAMPBELL Stan 267
CAMPBELL Wallace C. 56
CANNING Elsie Jane 83
CASHA Sylvia G. (DONAGHUE) 111
CASSAR - 26
CHAMBERS Carol E. Nichol 227
CHAMBERS W. Martin 227
CHAPMAN Angela Rose (RUTA) 198
CHAPMAN Rose A. 198
CHARLINSKI Doreen Lowe 124
CHARLINSKI Michael 124
CHARLINSKI Zygmunt (Bill) 124
CHARLTON Harry G. B. 340
CHARLTON Patricia A. McLellan 340
CHISHOLM Mary MacLean 371

Page 3
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CHISHOLM Stewart 371
CHOLMONDELEY Mark J. 195
CIESLIK Bonifacy 222
CIESLIK Joan Edith Atkin 222
CILNYK Mary N. (LUCYK) 213
CLARKE David 5
CLARKE Ellen 42
CLARKE George A. 42
CLARKE Micheline 5
COCHRANE Marie Groenveld 269
COCHRANE William 269
COE Janine N. Allison 62
COE Ronald L. 62
COLE Alma A. Piper 283
COLE Fred A. 235
COLE John E. 283
COLE M. Louise (ALLIN) 305
COLE Margaret M. 235
COLLINGS Joyce May (GALLWEY) 337
COLLINSON Blanche J. Stere 1
COLLINSON Paul J. 1
CONNELL Patricia J. (VEINOT) 14
CONNER Gillian (HEENAN) 306
CONNOR William 107
CONNORS Doreen R. Gayford 373
CONNORS Lawrence G. 373
CONNORS Richard Christopher 257
CONROY Pearl E.  (HOLMES) 360
COOK Florence (LAND) 147
COOK Jean C. (FAULKNER) 323
COOMBES Dennis Guy 126
COOMBES Lisa Ann 126
COOMBES Wanda L. White 126
COONEY Ada V. Ibbotson 253
COONEY Harold Kenneth 253
COPELAND E. Joan (PUTNAM) 199
COUILLARD Dorothee Harvey 192
COUILLARD Roger 192
COWLE Donald G. 25
COWLE Mary Ruth Adams 25
COWLES Carol A. (WOODCOCK) 58
COWLING Dora 362
COWLING Stanley J. 362
CRANDELL Jean Merlyn (HANTHORN) 89
CRAWFORD Anne Smith 316
CRAWFORD Evelyn M. Verrall 66
CRAWFORD George W. 66
CRAWFORD William P. 316
CROCKER Bette Patterson 225
CROCKER Norman 225
CROMBIE Andrew K. 135
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CROMBIE Kathleen O. Docherty 135
CROSS Earl F. 226
CROSS Ruby L. Burkitt 226
CUDMORE Ruth Mary (ELLIS) 73
CUILLERIER Marguerite G. (HICKEY) 346
CUNNUNGHAM Wilma E. (PAUL) 291
DALLAIRE Aileen G. LePage 128
DALLAIRE Roger A. 128
DARCH Bertha 358
DARCH M. Dianne Peggy L. 359
DARCH Patricia Gail Locke 230
DARCH William J. 358
DAUBNEY Jack 102
DAVEY Judith E. Rand 180
DAVEY Stephen H. 180
DAVIS Bartlett William 18
DAWSON Nelda Roxanne 84
DeBOO-VANUIJEN Antonia 251
DeBOO-VANUIJEN Henry 251
DeBOO-VANUIJEN Norma 251
DeBOO-VANUIJEN Ralph 251
DeBOO-VANUIJEN Robert 251
DeCOURCY Laurel T. McNeil 352
DeCOURCY Thomas J. 352
DeJONG Helen Schaafsma 274
DeJONG Hendrik L. 88
DeJONG Henry 274
DeJONG Jane Mulder 176
DeJONG Janna A. Jochems 88
DeJONG John 176
DEMAN Adreaan 270
DEMAN Adrian 270
DeMELO Marie C. Pavan 191
DeSOUZA Carmelita 80
DeSOUZA Greg 80
DEVOS Diane A. Lise 105
DEZAN Sue-Lane A. (BLACK) 36
DEZAN Tori-Lyn 36
DOBIE Jessie E. (HENDRY) 313
DOCHERTY Kathleen O. (CROMBIE) 135
DODGE Catherine M. (LAMBERT) 209
DOMINEY Mary Anne 324
DOMINEY Wm. Bertram 324
DONOGHUE Albert K. 293
DONOGHUE Michael N. 111
DONOGHUE Sylvia G. Casha 111
DOYLE Doreen Jeffery 282
DOYLE Stephen B. 282
DRUMM Audrey 21
DUBEAU Germaine Marie 332
DUBEAU Gloria A. (SWORDFIGER) 123
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DYKSTRA Rimke (NYDAM) 366
EAST Frank 169
EAST Helen 169
EASTCOTT Gloria Ann (ZAHARCHUK) 256
EATON Verna M. (ANDERSON) 368
EDGAR Rosena L. (TUBB) 292
EDWARDS Carol Jane 370
EDWARDS David Joseph 370
EEUWES Henry A. 317
EEUWES Willie J. Aaldering 317
ELLIOTT Anastasia Walker 296
ELLIOTT Bernard Arthur Wayne 138
ELLIOTT John 296
ELLIS Betty L. (WOOD) 73
ELLIS Emmerson Earle 186
ELLIS Leonard M. 73
ELLIS Ruth Mary Cudmore 73
EMEDI Rozalia 4
ENGLEY Albert H. 265
ENGLEY Joan C. 265
ENGLISH Donna R. Yellowless 318
ENGLISH Mervyn L. 318
EWART Judith Lynne (GERRITS) 185
EYRE Natalie C. Moss 187
EYRE William R. 187
FAGAN Audrey Patricia 6
FAGAN Patrick C. 6
FAULKNER George R. 323
FAULKNER Jean C. Cook 323
FEARRON Claris M. (WALKER) 259
FEENSTRA Jelle 74
FETTERLY Bertha (WHYTE) 260
FICE Raymond W. 204
FICE Sarah McKnight 204
FLINT Blayne J. 157
FLINT Carolyne A. Piper 157
FLINTOFF Lynda L. Hately 201
FLINTOFF M. Grant 201
FLINTOFF Susan Diane (FLOYD) 309
FLOYD Charles James 309
FLOYD Susan Diane Flintoff 309
FOGG - 97
FOKJE "Vera" Wouda (TENDAM) 67
FOLEY Louise 117
FORDE Hazel Onetha (ALLISON) 62
FOSKETT Carol Anne (MURPHY) 136
FROATS Lenna M. Brooks 290
FRY Barbara Audrey (LEVETT) 241
GALLWEY David Ronald 337
GALLWEY John Wilfred 337
GALLWEY Joyce May Collings 337

Page 6



Bowmanville Cemetery- Section AA, Bowmanville, Ontario, Canada

Surname Given Name Stone Number
GAME Dennis A. 72
GARDINER Wm. Kenneth 170
GAUDET Margaret 16
GAYFORD Doreen R. (CONNORS) 373
GERRITS Judith Lynne Ewart 185
GERRITS Martin 280
GERRITS Theodore Peter 185
GERRITS Toni Van Heinsbergen 280
GIATRA Vasiliki 12
GIBBS Donald F. 93
GIBBS Ernest Austin 94
GIBBS Irene A. 93
GIBNER Carole Rosemary (RITTER) 55
GIBSON Gregory William 122
GIBSON Kerry Dawn 122
GILKES Rosena Mary 129
GILLAN Debbie Jean 186
GILLESPIE Patricia (WARNER) 85
GIMBLETT Sharon Elizabeth (NORRIS) 327
GJERKES Augustin 212
GLODE Joseph Wayne 300
GODFREY Ronald K. 7
GOODWIN Patrick Joseph 77
GOSSELIN Irene Marie (PAYNE) 64
GOSWELL Jason 150
GOSWELL Kerry 150
GOSWELL Timothy Allen 152
GOVIN Mary (Rita) (TAYLOR) 357
GRAHAM John L. 261
GRAHAM Thomas William 20
GRANT Audrey L. (BATE) 221
GRANT Beulah M. (WHITE) 130
GRAY Gerald L. 239
GRAY Joan Annie Henderson 239
GREEN Craig 201
GREEN Craig W. D. 236
GREEN David 236
GREEN Deborah H. 193
GREEN Marilyn 236
GREVEN Geesien (GRINGHUIS) 341
GRINGHUIS Auke 341
GRINGHUIS Geesien Greven 341
GROENVELD Marie (COCHRANE) 269
GUEST Karl William 239
GULLIVER Betty Dale (PERUGINI) 37
HAILSTONE Mary A. (HOLMES) 361
HALL Doris Queenie Bruton 330
HALL Royal Stanley 330
HAMILTON James J. (RCNVR) 167
HANNAN H. Madeleine 48
HANNAN Norman G. 48
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HANTHORN Jean Merlyn Crandell 89
HANTHORN Robert Bruce 89
HARING Brian J. 347
HARPER Loretta L. (Ritchie) 207
HARRINGTON Evelyn M. (BROWN) 231
HARVEY Dorothee (COUILLARD) 192
HATELY Alice Eleanor Jackman 205
HATELY Lynda (FLINTOFF) 201
HATELY Muriel Geraldine Tennant 202
HATELY Walter George Brock 205
HATELY William (Jack) 202
HATHERLY Betty J. (ANGI) 91
HEALEY Margaret F. Meraw 81
HEALEY Michael J. 81
HEBEL Walter 101
HEENAN Darryl L. 306
HEENAN Gillian Conner 306
HEENAN Nicole Lynda 306
HEIDINGA Andy 344
HEIDINGA Florence 344
HEIDINGA Grace Visser 344
HENDERSON Annie Swanton 237
HENDERSON Jeannie Edna (PYKE) 54
HENDERSON Joan Annie (GRAY) 237
HENDERSON John Robert 237
HENDERSON M. Elaine (METCALF) 70
HENDRICKS Yvonne A. (MENDENHALL) 3
HENDRY Jessie E. Dobie 313
HENNING Aniel Elson 285
HENNING Dorothy C. (THOMPSON) 266
HENNING Gordon John 285
HERBERT Helen Dorko Liziak 194
HICKEY Marguerite G. Cuillerier 346
HICKEY Robert W. 346
HICKMAN Alice Isabel 23
HICKMAN Roy Robert 23
HILDITCH Betty W. Vanhattum 243
HILDITCH Larry T. 243
HOAR Charles Victor 325
HOAR Lou E. Bowen 308
HOAR Marion Lucille Plante 325
HOAR Paul J. 308
HOBBS Louise (RABY) 116
HOEKSTRA Tjeerd (George) 232
HOLMES Edgar V. 361
HOLMES Marion Ruth (OKE) 44
HOLMES Mary A. Hailstone 361
HOLMES Melvin J. 360
HOLMES Pearl E. Conroy 360
HOLSTOCK Gary John 364
HOLSTOCK John 360
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HOLSTOCK Odessa Irene 364
HONE Arthur Charles 49
HOOPER Florence M. Allin 351
HOOPER Kenneth G. 351
HOOPER Mary Josephine 210
HOOPER Pansy Louise (BRADD) 210
HOOPER Victor Roy 210
HORSTMAN Anthonius J. 294
HORSTMAN Johanna J. Ouwerkerk 294
HORTON Anne (Pearl Ada) 69
HUBER Linda S. (YEZIK) 108
HUGHES Lavina Theresa 17
IBBOTSON Ada V. (COONEY) 253
INFELISE Lucy 369
INFELISE Teresa 369
IRONS George 3
IVOR Garnet 302
JACKMAN Alice Eleanor (HATELY) 205
JACKMAN Nina Vella 224
JACKMAN Ross R. 224
JARVIE Jean (BOTHWELL) 228
JEFFERY Doreen (DOYLE) 282
JOCHEMS Janna A. (DE JONG) 88
JOHNSON J. Curtis 374
JOHNSON T. Jean Miller 374
JONES Donna J. Brunt 349
JONES Eileen V. (SEYMOUR) 148
JONES Joyce (WILLIAMS) 216
JONES Vern H. 349
JOYNER Helen M. Perfect 159
JOYNER Peter D. 159
KATZER John W. 334
KEATS Kevin Michael 298
KELLY Florence Nightingale (VANSTONE) 151
KERR Mabel Watt Adams 275
KERR William 275
KIERAN Dorothy A. (LYMER) 342
KILPATRICK Irene E. (WOODWARD) 34
KILPATRICK Marjorie R. (NITSCHKE) 13
KINDLINGER Maria 206
KLINGENBERG Christina (NOORDSTRA) 30
KNAPP Doris D. Smith 326
KNAPP Ernie O. 90
KNAPP Marion A. Thertell 90
KNAPP Rosel R. 326
KONYK Peter 279
KONYK Tanya 279
KOSOWAN Elesaweta Lucy (MITCHELL) 233
LACHANCE Gilbert R. 154
LACHANCE Shirley M. 154
LAMBERT Catherine M. Dodge 209
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LAND Florence Cook 147
LAND Reginald E. 147
LANDON Collette I. Anderson 336
LANDON Roland H. 336
LANGLEY Allan D. (Rev.) 22
LANGLEY Rosamond E. Barrow 22
LAZDINS Janis (John) 189
LAZDINS Olive B. Bower 189
LEIGHTON Eleanor Irene (WERRY) 133
LENART Margita 9
LePAGE Aileen G. (DALLAIRE) 128
LEVETT Barbara Audrey Fry 241
LEVETT James Henry 241
LEWIS Terence Clarke 63
LINDSAY S. Lilah Wright 242
LINDSAY William L. 242
LISE Diane A. (DEVOS) 106
LIVING Muriel Jean (BOCIAN) 173
LOCKE Patricia Gail (DARCH) 230
LOMMEN Josephus H. 331
LOMMEN June E. Thompson 331
LOWE Doreen (CHARLINSKI) 124
LUCYK Mary N. Cilnyk 213
LUCYK Wally P. 213
LUNN James G. 174
LUNN Joan Elaine Mutton 78
LUNN John Ernest 78
LUNN Patricia A. Tomlinson 174
LUXTON Jean M. Morrison 219
LUXTON Joan M. (MacDOUGALL) 112
LUXTON Percy S. 219
LYMER Charles G. Tyler 342
LYMER Dorothy A. Kieran 342
MacDOUGALL Joan M. Luxton 112
MacDOUGALL Thirza P. Beemer 163
MacDOUGALL William D. 163
MacDOUGALL William Joseph 112
MacLEAN Mary (CHISHOLM) 371
MacPHEE Teresa (PATTERSON) 92
MADDEN Grace Lorraine 140
MAHONEY April Dawn (ORR) 211
MALTAR Doris Mary Pye 321
MALTAR Dragutin C. 321
MARA Carolyne Luella 41
MARA John Philip 41
MARAZ Alex 120
MARAZ Shirley E. Passafiume 120
MARTIN Douglas 208
MARTIN Marie (MASON) 208
MARTIN Marion 208
MARTIN Marion Jean Stalker 240
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MASON Marie (MARTIN) 210
MASTERSON Al 45
MASTERSON Louise Moore 45
McCARTHY Elizabeth Marguerite 177
McCARTHY Henry Joseph 177
McDONALD - 86
McDONALD Elsie L. E. 315
McDONALD Hugh W. 315
McDONALD Milford 244
McEWEN J. Kenneth 313
MCGARVEY Annie (PRICE) 365
McGILL Susan Lynn Burr 348
McGILL Terry M. 348
McGUIRE Mary Avarinez 255
McHARG Denise O. (SWALE) 43
McKNIGHT Sarah (FICE) 204
McKNIGHT V. Margaret (POTTER) 29
McLEAN Marilyn (SIMSER) 179
McLELLAN Patricia A. (CHARLTON) 340
McNEILL Laurel T. (DeCOURCY) 352
McQUEEN Earl D. 141
McQUEEN Kaye M. Cameron 141
McSWEENEY Andrew Gary 338
McSWEENEY Margaret I. Wiggins 338
McSWEENEY Norman Gary 338
MEADOWS - 28
MEIMA Andrew 203
MENDENHALL Yvonne A. Hendricks 3
MERAW Margaret F. (HEALEY) 81
METCALF Barb 70
METCALF Diane 70
METCALF Harvey Brian 70
METCALF M. Elaine Henderson 70
MEWS John William 95
MEYER Hendrika 50
MEYER Matheus 50
MILLENAAR Petronella (VANDERHEYDEN) 71
MILLER Claude (Joe) 160
MILLER James W. 304
MILLER Marlene W. Armstrong 161
MILLER Phyllis B. 161
MILLER T. Jean (JOHNSON) 374
MINARD Sanford A. (Pte.) 99
MITCHELL Elesaweta Lucy Kosowan 233
MOORCROFT Harvey D. 162
MOORCROFT Penny R. Bannister 162
MOORE Louise (MASTERSON) 45
MOORE Ruth (VESNA) 183
MORAAL Berendina Geertje Veninga 182
MORAAL Leendert Gerrit 182
MORRISON David 10
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MORRISON Donnie 10
MORRISON Jean M. (LUXTON) 219
MORRISON Kris 10
MORRISON Laura Violet 10
MOSS Natalie C. (EYRE) 187
MULDER Jane (DE JONG) 176
MURDOCH Eleanor 215
MURPHY Carol Anne Foskett 136
MURPHY Marilyn E. (THOMPSON) 343
MURPHY Patrick W. 136
MUTTON Joan Elaine (LUNN) 78
MYCHALEWYCZ Jean K. Adams 113
MYCHALEWYCZ Walter 113
NEWBOLD Marilyn E. Shaw 82
NEWHALL Darren 109
NEWHALL Marilyn 109
NEWHALL Mark Everson 109
NEWHALL Paul 109
NICHOL Carol E. (CHAMBERS) 227
NIMIGON Beverly Rose 146
NIMIGON Morris 146
NITSCHKE Marjorie R. Kilpatrick 13
NITSCHKE Rudy H. 13
NOBLE Jane E. (BOTHWELL) 115
NOORDSTRA Ale 30
NOORDSTRA Christina Klingenberg 30
NORRIS John Douglas 327
NORRIS Sharon Elizabeth Gimblett 327
NYDAM Eadie (BOSGRA) 367
NYDAM Pieter 366
NYDAM Rimke Dykstra 366
OKE - 65
OKE Erin Jenelle 320
OKE Marion Ruth Holmes 44
OKE Morley J. "Bill" 44
OKE Patricia Kathleen 320
OKE Timothy Donald Charles 320
ORR April Dawn Mahoney 211
ORR Les Allan 211
OUWERKERK Johanna J. (HORSTMAN) 294
OVERY Douglas W. 246
OVERY William B. 245
PAGE Myrtle S. (BRADLEY) 297
PARKER Mandy Irene Rose (BROUGHTON) 139
PARKS Barbara Ann 178
PARKS Wayne Edgar 178
PARTRIDGE A. Arvilla Brunt 273
PARTRIDGE John K. 273
PASSAFIUME Shirley E. (MARAZ) 120
PATTERSON Bette (CROCKER) 225
PATTERSON Roderick 92
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PATTERSON Teresa MacPhee 92
PAUL Reginald G. 291
PAUL Wilma E. Cunningham 291
PAVAN Maria C. (DE MELO) 191
PAYNE Albert Charles 64
PAYNE Irene Marie Gosselin 64
PEARSE Beatrice 353
PEARSE Frederick 353
PERFECT Helen M. (JOYNER) 159
PERFECT Herbert G. 277
PERFECT Jean M. (WOOD) 263
PERFECT Ruth Stone 277
PERUGINI Betty Dale Gulliver 37
PERUGINI Graziano 37
PETERSMAN Betty M. (THOMPSON) 156
PIERRE Steve John 127
PIERSMA Barbara (WESSELIUS) 287
PINGLE Dorothy A. (WILKINS) 137
PIPER Alma A. (COLE) 283
PIPER Carolyne A. (FLINT) 157
PLANTE Marion Lucille (HOAR) 305
PLATT Keith 152
PLATT Kerry Aide 152
PORTER Mildred I. 56
PORTER Sandra M. (CAMPBELL) 56
PORTER W. Murray (Cpl.) 56
POSTHUMAS Dennis 68
POTTER Betty Doren (VANDERVEER) 319
POTTER James A. 29
POTTER V. Margaret McKnight 29
PRICE Annie McGarvey 365
PRICE Michael J. 276
PRICE Patrick J. 365
PRIESTLEY Louise O. (ROBINSON) 149
PROUT Elsie Vetzal 249
PROUT Glenn Alexander 249
PUK J. Michael 134
PUK M. I. Bernice Sleep 134
PURCHASE John P. 11
PUTNAM E. Joan Copeland 199
PUTNAM Melvin L. 199
PYE Doris Mary (MALTAR) 321
PYKE Brenda 54
PYKE James 54
PYKE Janet 54
PYKE Jeannie Edna Henderson 54
PYKE Karen 54
PYKE Ray Vernal 54
PYLE Barry R. 335
RABY Carl 116
RABY Louise Hobbs 116
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RAJAMAKI Josephine 247
RAJAMAKI Sanderi 247
RAJAMAKI Swanton 247
RAND Judith E. (DAVEY) 180
READER John W. 175
REEHOORN Tina (BONSMA) 264
RHIND Evelyn (BANTING) 372
RIMMER Joyce I. (WATSON) 252
RITCHIE Loretta L. Harper 207
RITCHIE William S. 207
RITTER Carole Rosemary Gibner 55
RITTER Gordon Lewis Ross 55
RIVERS Noel B. 47
RIVERS Norma I. 47
ROBERTSON Greta A. Wilkins 281
ROBERTSON Ormond Gordon 281
ROBINSON Allan E. 149
ROBINSON Allen W. 184
ROBINSON Ida G. (WEBB) 155
ROBINSON Louise O. Priestley 149
ROBINSON Reta K. Rushlow 184
ROSS Jeffrey Earl 158
ROSS Nancy 158
ROWE Arthur R. 32
RUNDLE Hilda Evangeline Warren 214
RUNDLE Louis Howard Bongard (M.D.) 214
RUSHLOW Reta K. (ROBINSON) 184
RUTA Angela Rose Chapman 198
RYAN Florence Mae 38
RYAN George 38
RYPSTRA Andrew Edward 258
SADLER Marie (WILLIAMS) 218
SCHAAFSMA Helen (DE JONG) 274
SCHMIDT Josef 106
SCHMIDT Valarie L. Burnside 106
SCHOONDERBEEK Cora M. 312
SCHOONDERBEEK John 312
SCOTT Margaret E. (ALLEN) 198
SELLERS Alice Seymour 35
SELLERS Melbourne 35
SEYMOUR Alice (SELLERS) 35
SEYMOUR Eileen V. Jones 148
SEYMOUR Frank E. 148
SHAW Ann 82
SHAW Marilyn E. (NEWBOLD) 82
SHAW Norman W. 82
SHRED George F. (Pte.) 46
SIMNICK Hilda 311
SIMSER James Ray 179
SIMSER Marilyn McLean 179
SKELLY Jeanne (BELLMAN) 144
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SLEEP M. I. Bernice (PUK) 134
SMIT Henny Snyder 322
SMIT William 322
SMITH Ann (CRAWFORD) 316
SMITH Barbara 165
SMITH Doris D. (KNAPP) 326
SMITH Ian D. 165
SMITH Madeline (BAMBROUGH) 271
SMITH Marjorie I. Burns 356
SMITH William J. 356
SNYDER Henny (SMIT) 322
ST. CYR Fernande J. (BOTTRELL) 131
STALKER Marion Jean (MARTIN) 240
STAPLES Lawrence C. 238
STAPLES Vera M. Trimble 238
STAPLETON Phyllis Gilmer 328
STAPLETON W. Bert 328
STEPHENS Muriel E. (WALKER) 33
STERE Blanche J. 1
STERE Sherry Ann (STILES) 310
STILES Robert E. 310
STILES Sherry Ann Stere 310
STOKES Irene Ethel (BRANDT) 359
STONE Margaret Ann Wilkinson 229
STONE Ruth (PERFECT) 277
STURMAN Isabel F. (SWEETMAN) 333
SWALE Denise O. McHarg 43
SWALE Keith J. 43
SWALE Richard Mark James 43
SWAN Mona Dee 145
SWAN Raymond Wilson 145
SWEETMAN Allan E. 333
SWEETMAN Isabel F. Sturman 333
SWERDFIGER Darcy W. 123
SWERDFIGER Darcy W. 123
SWERDFIGER Gloria A. Dubeau 123
SWINTON Annie (HENDERSON) 237
SZYMANSKI Stanislaw 125
TAHERZADEH Tahirih 59
TAIT Anne R. (WALLER) 272
TAYLOR Mary (Rita) Govin 357
TAYLOR William (Fred) 357
TENDAM Willem 67
TENDAM Wouda (Vera) Fokje 67
TENNANT Muriel Geraldine (HATELY) 204
THERTELL Marion A. (KNAPP) 90
THOMPSON Andrew MacKenzie 295
THOMPSON Betty M. Petersman 156
THOMPSON Dorothy C. Henning 266
THOMPSON James C. 266
THOMPSON Joseph A. 156
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THOMPSON June E. (LOMMEN) 331
THOMPSON Marilyn E. Murphy 343
THOMPSON Wayne M. 343
TOMLINSON Patricia A. (LUNN) 174
TONERY Victoria 110
TRIMBLE Vera M. (STAPLES) 238
TUBB Rosena L. Edgar 292
TUBB W. Garnet 292
UYL Cornelia D. (VAN ROOYEN) 307
VANABBEMA Dirk 220
VANDENBERG Michael J. Pringle 248
VANDERGAAST Helen (Hennie) 100
VANDERGAAST Hotty Vandermeer 190
VANDERGAAST James 100
VANDERGAAST Jim (Jelle) 100
VANDERGAAST Marion 100
VANDERGAAST Rose 100
VANDERGAAST Wiebe 190
VANDERHEYDEN Maarten Leendert 71
VANDERHEYDEN Petronella Millenaar 71
VANDERMEER Hotty (VANDERGAAST) 190
VANDERSTARRE Adrieana C. Zwambach 329
VANDERSTARRE Huibert 329
VANDERVEEER Betty Doreen Potter 319
VANDERVEEER Heit Jacob 354
VANHATTUM Betty W. (HILDITCH) 243
VANHEINSBERGEN Toni (GERRITS) 280
VANROOYEN Cornelia D. Uyl 307
VANROOYEN Leendert 307
VANSTONE Charles Thomas 151
VANSTONE Florence Nightingale Kelly 151
VARLEY Thomas F. 87
VEENSTRA Hendrik 223
VEINOT Elmer M. 14
VEINOT Patricia J. Connell 14
VELLA Nina (JACKMAN) 226
VENINGA Berendina Geertje (MORAAL) 182
VERRALL Evelyn M. (CRAWFORD) 66
VESNA Russell 183
VESNA Ruth Moore 183
VETZAL Elsie (PROUT) 249
VISSER Grace (HEIDINGA) 344
VIVIAN Bruce 345
VIVIAN Helen 345
VOGELS Johanna 289
VOGELS Marinus 289
WALKER Anastasia (ELLIOTT) 296
WALKER Claris M. Fearron 259
WALKER Dean 153
WALKER Douglas E. 153
WALKER Ethel J. Waller 119
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WALKER Judy 153
WALKER Muriel E. Stephens 33
WALKER Samuel 259
WALKER Thomas A. 33
WALKER Velma M. A. 155
WALLER Anne R. Tait 272
WALLER Ethel J. (WALKER) 118
WALLER Grenvil W. 272
WALLER Sarah L. 118
WARMERDAM Simon 234
WARNER John F. 85
WARNER Patricia J. Gillespie 85
WARREN Hilda Evangeline (RUNDLE) 214
WATSON Joy A. (WOODCOCK) 256
WATSON Joyce I. Rimmer 254
WATSON Karen M. Wilson 299
WATSON Philip G. 299
WATSON Reginald F. 252
WEBB Alton F. 155
WEBB Ida G. Robinson 155
WELSH Raymond J. (Cpl.) 96
WERRY Eleanor Irene Leighton 133
WERRY Grant Cole 133
WERRY Helen M. (WHITE) 217
WESSELIUS Andrea Agnieszka 286
WESSELIUS Barbara Piersma 287
WESSELIUS Henry 286
WESSELIUS Iza 286
WESSELIUS Lloyd 287
WESSELIUS Natasha Alexandra 286
WEST Elmira 119
WEST Frederick H. (L/Cpl.) 119
WETERKAMP Ernst 301
WETERKAMP Gerri 301
WHITE Beulah M. Grant 130
WHITE George 217
WHITE Helen M. Werry 217
WHITE Lyndon F. 130
WHITE Wanda L. (COOMBES) 126
WHYTE Bertha (Mom) Fetterly 260
WHYTE Robert W. 260
WIENER Karl 197
WIGGINS Margaret I. (McSWEENEY) 338
WILDRIDGE Anthony 17
WILDRIDGE Gwen 17
WILKINS Dorothy A. Pingle 137
WILKINS Greta A. (Robertson) 281
WILKINS Harold M. 137
WILKINSON Florence Mabel Winters 229
WILKINSON Margaret Ann (STONE) 229
WILLIAMS Charles Alfred 216
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WILLIAMS Joyce Jones 216
WILLIAMS Marie Sadler 218
WILLIAMS Stanley 218
WILSON Karen M. (WATSON) 299
WOOD Betty L. Ellis 73
WOOD Dawson 15
WOOD Douglas S. 263
WOOD Jean M. Perfect 263
WOOD Robert A. 15
WOOD Stewart A. 263
WOODCOCK Carol A. Cowles 58
WOODCOCK Douglas N. 58
WOODCOCK Gary A. 254
WOODCOCK Joy A. Watson 254
WOODCOCK Kathryn Emily 254
WOODCOCK Shelly 254
WOODLOCK Thomas 104
WOODLOCK Violette Brown 104
WOODS Gloria C. M. 245
WOODS Isaac A. H. 245
WOODWARD Gail 40
WOODWARD Irene E. Kilpatrick 34
WOODWARD Jack 40
WOODWARD Richard J. 34
WOOLNER Bernice Barrell 75
WOOLNER Kari 75
WOOLNER Paul 75
WOOLNER Terry 75
WOUDSTRA Harmannes 363
WOUDSTRA Janna K. Boersma 363
WRIGHT S. Lilah (LINDSAY) 242
YELLOWLEES Donna R. (ENGLISH) 318
YEZIK Clemence Sylvester 108
YEZIK Linda S. Huber 108
ZAHARCHUK Gloria Ann Eastcott 256
ZAHARCHUK John 256
ZIGAR Alexander 168
ZIGAR Lorna D. 168
ZWAMBACH Adrieana C. (VANDERSTARRE) 329
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